• ANALOG
DEVICES
FEATURES
165 MHz Pseudo-Color Operation
Triple 8-Bit D/A Converters
Triple 256 x 8 (256 x 24) Color Palette RAM
Triple 4 x 8 (4 x 24) Overlay Registers
Compatible to Brooktree BT458

'Analog Output Short Circuit to any Power Supply or Common can be of an
indefinite duration.
ORDERING GUIDE 1 2
SPEED
165 MHz 135 MHz 110 MHz 80 MHz
ADV458KP165 ADV458KP135 ADV458KP110 ADV458KP80
NOTES
'ADV458 is packaged in an 84-pin plastic leaded chip carrier, PLCC.
2All devices are specified for 0°C to +70°C operation.
REV. 0 - 5 -
ADV458
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTION
P0A...P0E-P7A..P7E Pixel Port (TTL Compatible Inputs): There are 40 pixel inputs which are multiplexed at a 4:1 or a
5:1 rate. Each group of eight inputs, P0x-P7x, constitutes one pixel. These entries address the
RAM Look Up Table which provides the color information for the DACs. They are latched on the
rising edge of LD. Unused inputs should be connected to GND. The A pixel is displayed first,
followed by the B pixel, etc., until all four or five pixels have been output, at which point the cycle
repeats.
OLOA...OL1A-OLOE...OL1E Overlay Select (TTL Compatible Inputs): These control inputs are used in conjunction with Bit 6
of the command register to specify which color palette is to be used to provide color information for
the DACs. They are latched on the rising edge of LD. Each group of two inputs OLOx-OLlx
constitutes one overlay pixel. Unused inputs should be connected to GND. When accessing the
overlay palette the P0x-P7x pixel inputs are ignored. The Palette color used is determined as per
Table I:
Table I. Palette and Overlay Select Truth Table
OL1 OLO CR6 = 1 CR6 = 0
0 0 Color Palette RAM Overlay Color 0
0 1 Overlay Color 1 Overlay Color 1
1 0 Overlay Color 2 Overlay Color 2
1 1 Overlay Color 3 Overlay Color 3
Pixel Data Load Input (TTL Compatible Input): This input latches the serialized pixel data,
including SYNC, BLANK and OLOx-OLlx into the device. LD runs at either one quarter or one